
un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

SENATE BILL 140

57TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2025

INTRODUCED BY

Harold Pope

AN ACT

RELATING TO TAXATION; PROVIDING AN INCOME TAX EXEMPTION FOR

INDIVIDUALS WITH CERTAIN INCOMES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

SECTION 1.  A new section of the Income Tax Act is enacted

to read:

"[NEW MATERIAL] EXEMPTION--INDIVIDUALS WITH CERTAIN

INCOMES.--Income of the following is exempt from state income

taxation:

A.  single individuals with modified gross income

less than or equal to forty thousand dollars ($40,000);

B.  married individuals filing separate returns with

modified gross income less than or equal to thirty thousand

dollars ($30,000); and

C.  married individuals filing joint returns with

.229327.1



un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

modified gross income less than or equal to sixty thousand

dollars ($60,000)."

SECTION 2.  APPLICABILITY.--The provisions of this act

apply to taxable years beginning on or after January 1, 2025.

- 2 -

.229327.1


