1	SENATE BILL 140
2	57TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2025
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	Harold Pope
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO TAXATION; PROVIDING AN INCOME TAX EXEMPTION FOR
12	INDIVIDUALS WITH CERTAIN INCOMES.
13	
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
15	SECTION 1. A new section of the Income Tax Act is enacted
16	to read:
17	"[ <u>NEW MATERIAL</u> ] EXEMPTIONINDIVIDUALS WITH CERTAIN
18	INCOMESIncome of the following is exempt from state income
19	taxation:
20	A. single individuals with modified gross income
21	less than or equal to forty thousand dollars (\$40,000);
22	B. married individuals filing separate returns with
23	modified gross income less than or equal to thirty thousand
24	dollars (\$30,000); and
25	C. married individuals filing joint returns with
	.229327.1

	1	modified gross income less than or equal to sixty thousand
	2	dollars (\$60,000)."
	3	SECTION 2. APPLICABILITYThe provisions of this act
	4	apply to taxable years beginning on or after January 1, 2025.
	5	- 2 -
	6	
	7	
	8	
	9	
	10	
	11	
	12	
	13	
	14	
[ <del>bracketed material</del> ] = delete	15	
	16	
	17	
	18	
	19	
	20	
	21	
	22	
	23	
	24	
3  🎞	25	
		.229327.1

<u>underscored material = new</u>